asset. Instead, financial assets are classified based on their contractual terms and the

Group’s business model.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AV Concept Holdings Limited 12 Interim Report 2018 – 2019  13

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(i) Classification and measurement (Continued)

The Group’s unlisted equity investments, key management insurance contracts and

convertible promissory note of HK$22,353,000 were previously classified as available-

for-sale investments and measured at FVOCI under HKAS 39. Under HKFRS 9, they have

been classified and measured as financial assets at FVPL and the accumulated fair value

loss of HK$1,370,000 was reclassified from the available-for-sale investments revaluation

reserve to the retained profits on 1 April 2018. Under HKFRS 9, the Group’s equity

investments of HK$99,265,000 were classified as financial assets at FVPL.

The following table summarises classification changes for the Group’s financial assets at

1 April 2018:

Originally
stated

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 9 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Available-for-sale investments 22,353 (22,353) –

Equity investments at FVPL 99,265 (99,265) –

Financial assets at FVPL – 121,618 121,618

121,618 – 121,618

In accordance with HKFRS 9, the Group did not restate comparative information. Instead,

the Group recognised the transition adjustments against the opening balance of equity at

1 April 2018. The effect on opening balance of equity is as follows:

Available-
for-sale

investments
revaluation

reserve
Retained

profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening balance

(Originally stated) (1,370) 521,224 519,854

Reclassification of available-for-sale

investments revaluation reserve

under HKFRS 9 1,370 (1,370) –

Opening balance (restated) – 519,854 519,854

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AV Concept Holdings Limited 12 Interim Report 2018 – 2019  13

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

HKFRS 9 requires an impairment on trades receivables, amounts due from associates,

and deposits and other receivables that are not accounted for at FVPL under HKFRS 9, to

be recorded based on an expected credit loss model either on a twelve-month basis or a

lifetime basis. The Group applied the simplified approach and recorded lifetime expected